
2023 FINAL BUDGET 



THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD ACCOUNING INFORMATION 

The City of Edgewood was incorporated on February 28, 1996, and operates under the 
laws of the state of Washington applicable to a code city. The City is a general purpose 
government and provides law enforcement, emergency management, community 
planning, economic development, street, sewer and surface water maintenance and 
improvements, parks, and general administrative services. Many services are provided 
through contract or interlocal agency agreements. Since incorporation, the City has 
received Public Works, Court, Jail, Emergency Management, and Law Enforcement 
services from Pierce County. The City supplements these services through various long-
term private contracts generally bid every three years. East Pierce Fire & Rescue 
provides Fire Suppression, Education and Inspection as well as Emergency Medical 
Services. The City is a member of Pierce County Metro services providing animal control 
through the Sumner Police Department on a membership consortium basis. The City 
manages its solid waste management plan through an interlocal agreement with Pierce 
County in which Murrey Waste Management is identified as the local service provider. 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The City of Edgewood reports financial activity in accordance with the Cash Basis 
Budgeting, Accounting and Reporting System (BARS) Manual prescribed by the State 
Auditor’s Office under the authority of Washington State law, Chapter 43.09 RCW.  This 
manual prescribes a financial reporting framework that differs from generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) in the following manner: 

• Financial transactions are recognized on a cash basis of accounting as 
described below.

• Component units are required to be disclosed, but are not included in the 
financial statements.

• Government-wide statements, as defined in GAAP, are not presented.
• All funds are presented, rather than a focus on major funds.
• The Schedule of Liabilities is required to be presented with the financial 

statements as supplementary information disclosed in these financial 
statement notes.

• Supplementary information required by GAAP is not presented.
• Ending balances may be presented differently than the classifications defined in 

GAAP.
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A. Fund Accounting

The following are the fund types used by the City: 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
TYPES: 

General (Current Expense) Funds 

This fund is the primary operating fund of the City.  It accounts for all financial 
resources except those required by law or elected to be accounted for in another 
fund.  The City utilizes a General Fund Management fund which represents the 
committed by local government action (requires specific council action to expend) 
and as such is rolled into the General Fund Balance as the committed portion of the 
General Fund for reporting purposes. The City also uses a management fund for 
assignments which is also rolled into the General Fund Balance as the assigned 
portion of the General Fund. 

Special Revenue Funds 

These funds account for specific revenue sources that are restricted or committed to 
expenditures for specified purposes of the City. 

Debt Service Funds 

These funds account for the financial resources that are restricted, committed, or 
assigned to expenditures for principal, interest and related costs on general long-
term debt. 

Capital Projects Funds 

These funds account for financial resources which are restricted, committed, or 
assigned for the acquisition or construction of capital facilities or other capital 
assets. 
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The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is 
considered a separate accounting entity.  Each fund is accounted for with a separate 
set of single-entry accounts that comprises its cash, investments, revenues, and 
expenditures, as appropriate.  The City’s resources are allocated to and accounted 
for in individual funds depending on their intended purpose.  Three managerial funds, 
004 Development Activity, 005 Strategic Reserves and 006 Assignments are listed 
separately in the adoption of the budget. All three funds are combined with General 
Fund (Fund 001) on financial reports. 004 Development Activity fund balance reflects 
only development cost, 005 Strategic Reserve fund balance is listed separately as 
committed and the 006 Assignment fund as assigned for financial presentation. 



PROPRIETARY FUND TYPES: 

Enterprise Funds 

These funds account for operations that provide goods or services to the general 
public and are supported primarily through user charges. 

Internal Service Funds 

These funds account for operations that provide goods or services to other 
departments or funds of the City on a cost reimbursement basis. 

FIDUCIARY FUND TYPES: 

Fiduciary funds account for assets held by the government in a trustee capacity 
or as an agent on behalf of others.  In 2022, the City continues to account for 
assigned funds for pass through State and Local revenue collections and 
funds held on behalf of others as surety or deposits in Funds 641  
(Deposits) $345,778 and 650 (Agency) $1,589. 

A. Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus

Financial statements are prepared using the cash basis of accounting and
measurement focus directed under the Washington State Budget, Accounting, and
Reporting System (BARS) for Cities.  Revenues are recognized when cash is
received and expenditures are recognized when paid, including those properly
chargeable against the report year(s) budget appropriations as required by state
law.

All restricted revenues are booked directly to the appropriate fund (street, surface
water, etc.).

In accordance with state law the City also recognizes expenditures paid twenty
days after the close of the fiscal year for claims incurred during the previous period.
These expenditures are classified as thirteenth period expenditures and so
designated in the financial statements. The City generally accomplishes this with
two period 13 claims account distributions in January, which are identified in the
City Council Packet as such.

Citywide (not fund specific) expenditures for labor, benefits, goods and services
are initially charged to Central Services, a segregated cost center within the
General Fund, and then allocated to all funds and cost centers within funds to
reflect their allocated share of said costs.  This system allows management and
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accounting the ability to examine and balance labor, benefit, and large service 
provider expenditures in total while capturing the fully absorbed cost of each 
activity in the proper fund/cost center. Allocations are based upon personnel 
deployment.  Costs of a direct nature are charged to their fund/cost center directly 
(election, law enforcement contract costs, specialized specific contract services, 
etc.) 

The basis of accounting described above represents a comprehensive basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAP). 

B. Cash and Investments

It is the City of Edgewood’s policy to invest funds held long term for emergency
or capital reserves.  The City policy is to incur low risk in an attempt to reasonably
offset inflation thereby maintaining the purchasing power of public funds. The
interest on these investments is prorated to the various funds of the City.

All deposits and certificates of deposit are covered by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation or the Washington Public Deposit Protection Commission.
All investments are insured, registered or held by the City or its agent in the
government’s name.

C. Capital Assets

Purchases of capital assets are expensed in the year of acquisition.  There is no
capitalization of assets, nor allocation of depreciation expense.  Inventory is
expensed when purchased. City assets generally above a dollar cost or useful life
threshold identified in the internal administrative and accounting control (IAAC)
manual are tracked in spreadsheets, including small and attractive assets issued
directly to employees. This is done to ensure adequate controls against theft or
misappropriation and to assist in budgeting for timely replacement or repair. This
activity is extraneous to the financial statements.

D. Compensated Absences

Vacation leave may be accumulated up to 240 hours and unpaid balances are
payable upon separation or retirement.   Compensatory time can be accrued up
to 40 hours.  It is accrued at the rate of 1.5 hours per hour worked.  Unused
balances are paid upon separation.  Payments are recognized as expenditures
when paid.  Sick leave may be accumulated indefinitely.  Upon separation or
retirement, employees do not receive payment for unused sick leave.
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E. Long-Term Debt

Debt Service 

The accompanying Schedule of Liabilities provides more details of the 
outstanding debt and liabilities of the City and summarizes the City’s debt 
transactions for year ended December 31, 2022. 

The debt service requirements for general obligation bonds, revenue bonds, 
special assessment bonds, and loans including both principal and interest, are as 
follows: 

Other Debt represents annual principal and interest payments to the Public Works Trust 
Fund Loans and the LID No.1. 

F. Non-spendable, Restricted, Committed and Assigned Portion of Ending Cash and
Investments

Beginning and Ending Cash and Investments are reported as non-spendable
when they are held in trust on behalf of non-City entity, restricted when they are
subject to legislated restrictions for use by either Federal or State Government
Legislative Regulation, committed when the local government has “ear-marked”
the funds for a specific use but not otherwise restricted, or assigned when it is
subject to restrictions on use imposed by external parties or due to internal
commitments established by the City Council.  When expenditures that meet
restrictions are incurred, the City intends to use restricted resources first before
using unassigned amounts.
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2023 City Officials 

Elected City Councilmembers: 

Mayor Daryl Eidinger  December 31, 2023 

Councilmember Kristi Keith. December 31, 2025 

Councilmember Ryan Day December 31, 2023 

Councilmember Nate Lowry December 31, 2023 

Councilmember Erica Buckley December 31, 2025 

Councilmember John West December 31, 2025 

Councilmember Mark Creley December 31, 2023 

Deputy Mayor Rosanne Tomyn…………………………...…. December 31, 2025 

Appointed Staff: 

Police Chief (Contracted) Mark Berry 
City Clerk Rachel Pitzel 
City Attorney (Contracted) Ann Marie Soto 

Budget Publication Staff: 
Finance Director……………..............................................…Hardeep Goraya 
Accounting Manager…………………………………….……….Stephanie Goff 
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2023 City of Edgewood Authorized Positions
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DETAIL LINE-ITEM BUDGET 
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2023
Estimate

2024
Estimate

2025
Estimate

2026
Estimate

2027
Estimate

2028 +
Estimate Totals

Surface Water

 SW-1 
City Drainage Infrastructure Program / 
Spot Improvements  $         100,000  $       100,000  $         100,000  $         100,000  $         100,000  $         100,000  $         600,000 

 SW-2 Mortenson Farm Regional 
Stormwater Improvements

 $         324,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         324,000 

 SW-3 Jovita Creek Regional Improvement 
Feasibility Study

 $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         580,000  $         580,000 

 SW-4 Edgewood Pothole Pilot Project 
Feasibility Assessment

 $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         400,000  $         400,000 

 SW-5 108th Ave E / 36th St E Flooding  $                    -    $       150,000  $                    -    $     1,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $     1,150,000 

 SW-6 
Surface Water Management Plan Update 
(Including Stormwater Comprehensive 
Plan Update)

 $           25,000  $         25,000  $           25,000  $           25,000  $           25,000  $           25,000  $         150,000 

 SW-7 25th St. E. Drainage Improvements  $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         235,000  $         235,000 

 SW-8 
Lake Chalet Pothole Flood Reduction 
Project  $         500,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         500,000 

 SW-9 24th / 112th Seasonal Ponding  $                    -    $       170,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         170,000 
 SW-10 108th Ave E - 8th to 16th Flooding  $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         400,000  $         400,000 
 SW-11 Jovita Boulevard Rehabilitation  $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 SW-12 
Flood Reduction Plan for Edgewood 
Pothole  $                    -    $       170,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         170,000 

 SW-13 
56th St E / Edgewood Dr E Drainage 
Improvements  $         800,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         800,000 

 SW-14 
Monta Vista Dr E Drainage 
Improvements  $                    -    $       350,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         350,000 

 SW-15 
48th St E / 127th Ave E Drainage 
Improvements  $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         550,000  $         550,000 

  Total Surface Water  $     1,749,000  $       965,000  $         125,000  $     1,125,000  $         125,000  $     2,290,000  $     6,379,000 

City of Edgewood 2023 - 2028 Capital Improvement Plan

Project
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2023
Estimate

2024
Estimate

2025
Estimate

2026
Estimate

2027
Estimate

2028 +
Estimate Totals

City of Edgewood 2023 - 2028 Capital Improvement Plan

Project

Transportation

T-1
Citywide Road Preservation Program 
(TIP No. 6)  $         345,000  $       360,000  $         375,000  $         390,000  $         400,000  $         425,000  $     2,295,000 

T-2
Citywide Traffic Safety Program (TIP 
No. 9)  $           50,000  $         50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $         300,000 

T-3 Interurban Trail Phase III, Connection 
Feas. Study (TIP No. 7)  $         100,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         100,000 

T-4
Chrisella Road East Safety 
Improvements (TIP No. 5)  $     1,105,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $     6,420,000  $     7,525,000 

T-5
Edgewood Drive Safety Improvements 
(TIP No. 4)  $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $   10,535,000  $   10,535,000 

T-6
Transporation Engineering / Plan 
Support  $           50,000  $         50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $         300,000 

T-7
Meridian / 32nd Intersection 
Improvements (TIP No. 1)  $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

T-8
Meridian Ave E. Preliminary Design 
(TIP No. 2)  $         275,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         275,000 

T-9 Citywide Pedestrian Mobility and Safety 
Improvements (TIP No. 8)  $           75,000  $         75,000  $           75,000  $           75,000  $           75,000  $           75,000  $         450,000 

T-10 Meridian Parallel Road Network Constr. - 
Various Seg's (TIP No. 11)  $                    -    $       950,000  $     1,600,000  $     1,100,000  $     2,700,000  $     1,670,000  $     8,020,000 

T-12
36th Street East Walkway Extension 
(TIP No. 13)  $                    -    $                  -    $           85,000  $         665,000  $                    -    $                    -    $         750,000 

  Total Transportation  $     2,000,000  $    1,485,000  $     2,235,000  $     2,330,000  $     3,275,000  $   19,225,000  $   30,550,000 
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2023
Estimate

2024
Estimate

2025
Estimate

2026
Estimate

2027
Estimate

2028 +
Estimate Totals

City of Edgewood 2023 - 2028 Capital Improvement Plan

Project

Parks

P-1
Interurban Trail Phase III Design / 
Construction  $         400,000  $    1,100,000  $     4,000,000  $     2,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $     7,500,000 

P-2 Miscellaneous Park Improvements  $           25,000  $         25,000  $           25,000  $           25,000  $           25,000  $           25,000  $         150,000 

P-3 Edgewood Multi-Modal Trail Loop (8th, 
122nd, 24th)  $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $     1,860,000  $     1,860,000 

P-4 Nelson Farmhouse Remodel Eval.  $           55,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $           55,000 
P-5 Nelson Nature Park Rehabilitation  $         150,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         150,000 
P-6 Land Acquisition  $           50,000  $         50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $         300,000 
P-7 Edgemont Park Improvements  $                    -    $                  -    $         250,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         250,000 
P-8 Mortenson Farm Trail  $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   
P-9 Wolf Point Trail  $         450,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         450,000 

  Total Parks  $     1,130,000  $    1,175,000  $     4,325,000  $     2,075,000  $           75,000  $     1,935,000  $   10,715,000 

Sanitary Sewer
SS-1 General Sewer Plan Update  $           50,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $           50,000 

SS-2 Wetland Mitigation - Northwood 
Elementary (LID No. 1)  $           55,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $           55,000 

  Total Sanitary Sewer  $         105,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         105,000 

Public Facilities
PF-1 Citywide IT/Security Upgrades  $           50,000  $         50,000  $           50,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         150,000 

PF-2 Civic Center Campus Improvements  $                    -    $       150,000  TBD  TBD  TBD  TBD  $         150,000 

PF-3 Public Works Service Facility  $         100,000  TBD  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         100,000 
  Total Public Facilities  $         150,000  $       200,000  $           50,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         400,000 

$5,134,000 $3,825,000 $6,735,000 $5,530,000 $3,475,000 $23,450,000 $48,149,000TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
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2023
Estimate

2024
Estimate

2025
Estimate

2026
Estimate

2027
Estimate

2028 +
Estimate Totals

City of Edgewood 2023 - 2028 Capital Improvement Plan

Project

CAPITAL REVENUE SOURCES:
 $     1,400,000  $       940,000  $         100,000  $         975,000  $         100,000  $     1,685,000  $     5,200,000 

 $           25,000  $         25,000  $           25,000  $         150,000  $           25,000  $         495,000  $         745,000 

 $         324,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         110,000  $         434,000 

 $         315,000  $       805,000  $     1,692,000  $         808,000  $     1,635,000  $     6,887,000  $   12,142,000 

 $     1,105,000  $                  -    $                    -    $         500,000  $                    -    $     9,457,000  $   11,062,000 

 $         110,000  $       110,000  $         135,000  $         135,000  $         110,000  $         360,000  $         960,000 

 $         450,000  $       560,000  $         665,000  $         125,000  $         625,000  $     1,500,000  $     3,925,000 

 $         200,000  $       380,000  $         593,000  $         572,000  $         625,000  $     1,500,000  $     3,870,000 

 $         855,000  $       450,000  $         400,000  $           50,000  $           50,000  $         538,000  $     2,343,000 

 $           20,000  $       480,000  $     3,000,000  $     2,000,000  $                    -    $         500,000  $     6,000,000 

 $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 $         105,000  $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $         105,000 

 $                    -    $                  -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 $        225,000  $        75,000  $        125,000  $        215,000  $        305,000  $        418,000  $    1,363,000 
TOTAL CAPITAL RESOURCES  $     5,134,000  $    3,825,000  $     6,735,000  $     5,530,000  $     3,475,000  $   23,450,000  $   48,149,000 

Est. Interagency Participation (SW)

Surface Water Fees

Other Surface Water Grant Revenue

Traffic Impact Fees

Bonds / Loans (Future Debt Service)

REET (1st 1/4% - Gen. Fund Capital)

REET (2nd 1/4% - Pub. Works Capital)

Park Impact Fees

Capital Parks Reserve Fund

Parks Grant Revenue

Sewer Fees

General Fund Xfer (Property/Sales/Utility Tax)

School Zone Camera Fees

Transportation Grant Revenue
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